Certain financial information presented in this results announcement constitutes pro forma financial
information in terms of the JSE Listings Requirements. The pro forma financial information is
presented to assist the reader to analyse the underlying performance of Telkom.

The pro forma adjustments include the impact of VSP, VERP and S189 costs of R270 million and
the related tax impact of R76 million in FY2021, and R1 186 million and the related tax impact of
R332 million in FY2020. Unless otherwise stated, the pro forma consolidated income statement
and all related key performance indicators and messages in this results announcement are based
on this adjusted base.

The applicable criteria on which this pro forma financial information is reported and prepared for
the year ended 31 March 2021 are set out below.

Pro forma adjustments

VSP, VERP and S189

The pro forma adjustments for the current financial year include the impact of the VSP, VERP and
S189 costs of R270 million and related tax impact of R76 million.

Extract of the audited consolidated
abridged statement of profit and loss

Restated
March 2020

Rm

Pro forma
adjustment

Rm

Pro forma
 March 2020*

Rm

Operating expenses  22 912  (1 186)  21 726
Employee expenses	 10 713  (1 186)  9 527
EBITDA  9 534  1 186  10 720
Operating profit  2 619 1 186  3 805
Taxation  366  332  698

Profit for the year  540  854  1 394

BEPS (cents)  107.5  279.0
HEPS (cents)  194.4  366.0

Reported
March 2020

Rm
Restatement

Rm

Restated
March 2020

Rm

Other operating expenses 2 688 68 2 756

EBITDA 9 602 (68) 9 534

Profit after tax 608 (68) 540

BEPS 121.1 (13.6) 107.5

HEPS 208.1 (13.6) 194.4

Extract of the audited consolidated
abridged statement of profit and loss

Reported
March 2021

Rm

Pro forma
adjustment

Rm

Pro forma
March 2021

Rm

Operating expenses  21 069  (270)  20 799
Employee expenses	  9 312  (270)  9 042
EBITDA  11 703  270  11 973
Operating profit  4 833  270  5 103
Taxation 1 067  76  1 143

Profit for the year 2 428  194  2 622

BEPS (cents)  489.9  529.1
HEPS (cents)  522.2  561.5

* 	The pro forma financial information for the year ended 31 March 2020 has been restated and presented on a consistent basis
	 with the pro forma financial information for the year ended 31 March 2021.

54 Telkom Group Abridged Annual Results 2021

1

Overview of
our business

Telkom announced its Group
annual results for the year ended
31 March 2021 on 24 May 2021
in Centurion, South Africa.

7Overview of our business

Message from Group Chief
Executive Officer

Sipho Maseko

The year under review was characterised by
a tough economic environment exacerbated

[…]

published (includes a deferral of the effective date to
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023)

Annual periods beginning on
or after 1 January 2023

IAS 1 (Presentation of Financial Statements)
Amendments regarding the classification of liabilities

Annual periods beginning on or
after 1 January 2023

IAS 8 (Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors)
Amendments regarding the definition of material

Annual periods beginning on or
after 1 January 2020

IAS 37 (Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent
Assets)
Amendments regarding the costs to include when
assessing whether a contract is onerous

Annual periods beginning on or
after 1 January 2022

5554 Telkom Group Abridged Annual Results 2021 Consolidated abridged annual financial statements

3.	 Basis of preparation, significant accounting judgements, estimates,
	 assumptions and significant accounting policies continued

3.5 	� Restatements to the consolidated summary statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 March 2020

Extract from the consolidated summary
statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement*

Rm
Restated

Rm

Other expenses  (2 688)  (68)  (2 756)
EBITDA  9 602  (68)  9 534
Operating profit  2 687  (68)  2 619
Profit before taxation  974  (68)  906
Profit for the year  608  (68)  540

Total comprehensive income for the year  1 451  (68)  1 383

Profit attributable to:
Owners of Telkom  603  (68)  535
Non-controlling interests  5  –  5

Profit for the year  608  (68)  540

Total comprehensive income attributable
to:
Owners of Telkom  1 446  (68)  1 378
Non-controlling interests  5  –  5

Total comprehensive income for the year  1 451  (68)  1 383

Basic earnings per share (cents)  121.1  (13.6)  107.5
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  119.5  (13.5)  106.0

*	  Refer to note 3.3.1.1.

3.6 	 Restatements to the consolidated summary statement of financial position

Extract from the
consolidated
summary statement
of financial
position

As at 31 March 2020 As at 1 April 2019

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restate-
ment*

 Rm
Restated

Rm

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restate-
ment*

 Rm
Restated

Rm

Equity and
liabilities
Equity
attributable to
owners of the
parent  29 504  (114)  29 390  29 573  (46)  29 527
Retained earnings  21 977  (114)  21 863  22 390  (46)  22 344
Total equity  29 475  (114)  29 361  29 768  (46)  29 722
Current liabilities  17 144  114  17 258  16 436  46  16 482
Provisions  1 892  114  2 006  1 316  46  1 362

Total liabilities  31 911  114  32 025  23 176  46  23 222

Total equity and
liabilities  61 386 –  61 386  52 944 –  52 944

*	 Refer to note 3.3.1.1.

Notes to the consolidated summary
financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2021

5756 Telkom Group Abridged Annual Results 2021 Consolidated abridged annual financial statements

Notes to the consolidated summary
financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2021

4.	 Segment information

The executive committee (exco) is the Group's chief operating decision maker (CODM). Management
has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by exco that are used to make
strategic decisions, allocate resources and assess performance of each reportable segment.